

# TARIFF BOOK

For the Port of Berbera, Located in Berbera, Somaliland

**Issued On: December 1, 2021 Effective From: January 1, 2022** 

Customer Service: DPWB.CustomerService@dpworld.com My Portal: https://myportal.dpworldberbera.com

DP World Berbera Berbera, Port Street, Berbera, Sahil Berbera, Somaliland dpworld.com

Page 1 of 22



# **DP World Berbera - Tariff Book**

# **TABLE OF CONTENT**

Section	Subject	ltem	Pages
А	Tariff for Container Ships - Shipping Lines	1-2	3-5
В	Tariff for Container Ships – End Users/ Cargo Owners	3-6	6-9
С	Tariff for Bulk and General Cargo Ships	7-9	10-13
D	Tariff for Bulk and General Cargo – End Users/ Cargo Owners	10-12	14-16
E	Tariff for Livestock Ships and End Users/ Cargo Owners	13-14	17
F	Other Port Operation Charges	15	18
G	Leaking Container Pollution Container, Cleaning Charges	16	19
н	Port Equipment Hire	17	19
I	General Tariff Rate for Stripping Services using Equipment	18	20
J	Marine Charges	19-20	22-22



## A: Tariff for Container Ships - Shipping Lines

## **1. Stevedoring Charges**

## **Stevedoring Moves definition:**

Discharge or load per container	= 1 move
Shifting same bay per container	= 1 move
Shifting via quay using Gantry per container	= 2 moves
Each hatch cover per move	= 1 move

Stevedoring moves are charged from/to hold/deck and under hook.

## **Import and Export**

#### **1.1 Normal containers**

Normal containers are the general type containers not falling under special categories mentioned separately

Service Type	Charge per move		
Service Type	Up To 20ft	Over 20ft	
Discharging/Loading Full	130 USD	195 USD	
Discharging/Loading Empty	80 USD	120 USD	

#### **1.2 Transhipment containers**

Stevedoring charges per cycle of transhipment (double moves. Inbound & outbound)

Service Type	Charge per move	
	Up To 20ft	Over 20ft
Full Transshipment	141 USD	175 USD
Empty Transshipment	124 USD	159 USD



## **1.3 Hazardous Containers**

A container containing Hazardous goods as classified under International Maritime Organization (IMO) regulations is a Hazardous container

Service Type	Charge per move	
	Up To 20ft	Over 20ft
Discharging/Loading Full	195 USD	293 USD

## 1.4 Shifting (Restow) of Full/Empty (Normal & Reefer Containers)

Somuico Tuno	Charge per move	
Service Type	Up To 20ft	Over 20ft
Shifting containers on board (including Gear Box)	130 USD	195 USD
Shifting containers via quay board (including Gear Box)	195 USD	293 USD

#### 1.5 Hatch Cover

Convice Tune	Charge per move	
Service Type	Up To 20ft	Over 20ft
Hatch cover per move	85 USD	

Charge for Hatch Covers will be for both landing on the quay and without landing on the quay

#### 1.6 Containers Lashing, Unlashing

Service Type	Charge per Container move
Lashing, Unlashing on Deck	3.5 USD
Lashing, Unlashing under Deck	2.0 USD



## **1.7 Container Shifting**

Sanvice Ture	Charge per move	
Service Type	Up To 20ft	Over 20ft
Shifting Empty Containers	50 USD	100 USD

## **1.8 Over Dimension or Deformed ISO Container**

Service Type	Charge per Container
Over Dimension Container	Addition 50% from basic Tariff

## 2. Storage Charges

Containers in yard beyond the free periods shall be levied storage charges.

#### **Empty Storage**

#### 2.1 Empty containers (Export)

Number of Days	Charge per TEU per Day or part thereof	
From Day 1 onwards	1.5 USD	



## **B: Tariff for Container Ships – End Users / Cargo Owners**

## **3. Terminal Handling Charges**

## 3.1 Import Delivery

## 3.1.1 Local Import

Service Type	By Road/CFS	
	Up To 20ft	Over 20ft
Terminal Handling Charges - Except Cigarettes	482 USD	859 USD
Terminal Handling Charges - Cigarettes	688 USD	1226 USD
Terminal Handling Charges - Unstuffing Except Cigarettes*	422 USD	744 USD
Terminal Handling Charges - Unstuffing Cigarettes*	628 USD	111 USD

\* Unstuffing labor excluded.

## 3.1.2 Transit Import

Service Type	By Road	
	Up To 20ft	Over 20ft
Terminal Handling Charges - Transit	330 USD	650 USD



#### **3.2 Export Receipt**

#### 3.2.1 Local, Transit Export

Service Type	By Road		
	Up To 20ft	Over 20ft	
Terminal Handling Charges - Export Full Container	156 USD	287 USD	
Terminal Handling Charges - Export Container Stuffing *	191 USD	336 USD	
Delivery of Empty Container at yard	60 USD	115 USD	

\* Stuffing labor excluded

## 4. Hazardous Charges

#### 4.1 Handling Hazardous Containers (Import, Export, Transit, Transshipment)

50% addition charges from the applicable terminal handling charges applied

#### 4.2 Transfer Hazard containers to Isolation Area

- All DG containers with the exception of IMCO Class 1 and Class 7 will be kept in the terminal for a maximum of 3 days, by which time the consignee must arrange for delivery of the containers.
- Failure by the consignee to take delivery within 3 days will result in the containers being transferred to the isolation area.

Handling Fees - Hazard containers to Isolation Area	Charge per container
Transfer Charges for Hazard containers All Classes to Isolation area (Not Delivered within 3 Day from normal Yard)	1000 USD
Delivery charges for Hazard containers All Classes (Not Delivered within 3 Day form normal Yard)	500 USD



## **Undeclared Cargoes**

#### Penalties will be imposed by the SPA for the following violations:

- IMCO Class 1 and Class 7 containers entering the Port without prior approval from the SPA.
- Non-declaration or mis-declaration of DG containers.
- DG containers not displaying correct placarding or not having any placarding.

Violation	Penalty
No approval from SPA prior to booking IMCO Class 1 and/or Class 7 container	3000 USD per container
Undeclared container without any incident	3000 USD 3,000 USO per container
Undeclared container resulting in an incident	3000 USD per container + incident cost
No IMDG placard on DG container	1,000 USO per container
Incorrect IMDG placard on DG container	1,000 USD per container + incident cost

- No import DG containers will be accepted in the Port for re-export to Yemen by sea.
- DG containers for re-export by land will be accepted in line with the above procedures.

## 5. Other Charges

#### 5.1 Over Dimension or Deformed ISO Container

Service Type	Charge per Container
Over Dimension Container	Addition 50% from basic Tariff



#### 5.2 Reefer container

Plug-in/plug-out and electricity power supply per 24 Hours or part thereof.

Service Type	Charge per move		
	Up To 20ft	Over 20ft	
Reefer Charges	65 USD	130 USD	
PTI Charges	42 USD		

#### 6. Storage Charges

Containers in the yard beyond the free periods shall pay storage charges.

Storage charges for Import, Export containers shall be paid by the importer, exporter respectively

#### 6.1 Storage Normal containers (Import, Export, Transit)

Number of Days	Charge per TEU per Day of part thereof
First 8 Days	Free
From Day 9 till Day 14	2 USD
From Day 15 till Day 21	5 USD
From Day 22 till Day 28	7.50 USD
From Day 29 till Delivery	10.50 USD

## 6.2 Storage IMDG / OOG / FR / Hazard Containers Local & Transit

Number of Days	Charge per TEU per Day of part thereof
From Day 1 till Day 3	8 USD
From Day 4 till Delivery	18 USD



## C: Tariff for Bulk and General Cargo Vessels

7. The tariff item below is on account of the vessel owner or operator.

Service Type	Chargeable Unit	Charge
Port Service (Gang Mobilization, Suyyal, Immigration)	Per Ship	90 USD
Vessel Garbage	Per Day	30 USD
Dhow Garbage	Per Dhow	100 USD
Watchmen*	Per working Day	32 USD

\* Watchmen weekend \$48 or Watchmen Public holiday \$ 64

## 8. The tariff items below are for the account of the agent

#### 8.1 Import, Export and Transit

• Packed Cargo

Included Stevedoring, Tally, Porters and Handling

Service Type	Chargeable Unit	Import, Export	Transit
Packed Cargo 25KG Wheat, Sugar, Rice	Per MT	16 USD	15 USD
Packed Cargo 50 KG Wheat, Sugar, Rice	Per MT	15 USD	14 USD
Jumbo bag Wheat, Sugar, Rice	Per MT	13 USD	12 USD
Packed Cargo 50 KG Cement pre-slung	Per MT	15.50 USD	15 USD
Packed Cargo 50 KG Cement Unsling	Per MT	16.50 USD	16 USD
Jumbo bag Cement	Per MT	14-USD	13 USD



## General Cargo

Including Stevedoring and Tally \*

Service Type	Chargeable Unit	Import, Export	Transit
General Cargo, Cartons, Steel products, Wood	Per MT	3.70 USD	3.70 USD
Oil/Oil Products	Per MT	3.70 USD	3.70 USD
Cigarettes	Per MT	3.70 USD	3.70 USD
Incense	Per MT	3.70 USD	3.70 USD
GC from Yemen	Per MT	5.70 USD	5.70 USD

\* Excluded labor

## • Dry Bulk

Included Stevedoring, Tally, Porters and Handling

Service Type	Chargeable Unit	Import, Export	Transit
Grains Wheat, Sugar, Flour	Per MT	13.20 USD	13.20 USD
Fertilizer	Per MT	13.20 USD	13.20 USD
Dry Bulk and Bagging	Per MT	18.70 USD	18.70 USD

## 8.2 Addition charges if using Port Crane for Stevedoring

Service Type	Chargeable Unit	Charge
Terminal Crane	Per MT, CBM	3.50 USD
Terminal Mobile Harbor Crane	Per MT, CBM	5 USD



## 8.3 Tally Clerk

Service Type	Chargeable Unit	Charge
Tally Clerk General Cargo	Per MT	0.20 USD

## 9- Stevedoring Charges

## 9.1 Stevedoring Vehicle, Equipment

Service Type	Chargeable Unit	Charge
Discharge Vehicle, Equipment - From 1 to 10 CBM	Per Unit	20 USD
Discharge Vehicle, Equipment - From 11 to 25 CBM	Per Unit	30 USD
Discharge Vehicle, Equipment - From 25 to 40 CBM	Per Unit	40 USD
Discharge Vehicle, Equipment - Over 40 CBM	Per CBM	2 USD

## 9.2 Stevedoring using Port Crane Discharge Vehicle, Equipment

Service Type	Chargeable Unit	Charge
Crane Discharge - Vehicle, Equipment From 1 to 10 CBM	Per Unit	30 USD
Crane Discharge - Vehicle, Equipment From 11 to 25 CBM	Per Unit	45 USD
Crane -Discharge - Vehicle, Equipment From 25 to 40 CBM	Per Unit	60 USD
Crane -Discharge - Vehicle, Equipment Over 40 CBM	Per CBM	2.5 USD



## 9.3 Stevedoring using Port MHC Crane Discharge Vehicle, Equipment

Service Type	Chargeable Unit	Charge
Terminal Mobile Harbor Crane Discharge- Vehicle, Equipment From 1 to 10 CBM	Per Unit	130 USD
Terminal Mobile Harbor Crane Discharge- Vehicle, Equipment From 11 to 25 CBM	Per Unit	200 USD
Terminal Mobile Harbor Crane Discharge- Vehicle, Equipment From 25 to 40 CBM	Per Unit	300 USD
Terminal Mobile Harbor Crane Discharge- Vehicle, Equipment Over 40 CBM	Per CBM	10 USD

## 9.4 OOG Cargo Definition and Tariff

Definition. All cargo having dimension as below table is considered as OOG.

	ООС Туре	Length	Width	Height	Additional Costs
А	Cargo Dimension	14m to 25m	>3.5m	>3.5m	50% increase from standard Tariff
В	Cargo Dimension	>25m	>3.5m	>3.5m	100% increase from standard Tariff
	Overweight Cargo Tariff				
	Overweight type Tariff				
А	Single lifting or move less or equal 25 Mt	Applied to standard tariff			tariff
В	Single lifting or move over 25 Mt and less or equal 45 Mt	50% Extra of standard tariff			
C	Single lifting or move over 45 Mt	100% Extra of standard tariff			
In case of OOG and overweight cargo, the applicable rate will be the higher.					



## D: Tariff for Bulk and General Cargo – End Users / Cargo Owners

## **10. Handling Charges**

The tariff items below are for the account of the consignee or the shipper.

## **10.1 General Cargo Handling Charges**

Service Type	Chargeable Unit	Import, Export	Transit
General Cargo, Cartons	Per MT	7.80 USD	6.80 USD
Steel products	Per MT	8.30 USD	7.30 USD
Wood	Per MT	5.50 USD	4.50 USD
Oil/Oil Products	Per Drum	2.50 USD	2.50 USD
Cigarettes	Per CBM	21 USD	21 USD
Incense	Per CBM	1.50 USD	1.50 USD

\* Only handling Charges applicable for Dhow

## **10.2 Handling Charges Local Vehicle**

Service Type	Chargeable Unit	Charge
Handling Charges – Vehicle	Per CBM	12 USD
Handling Charges Gen Cargo loaded on Discharged Vehicle	Per MT	6 USD
Handling Charges Gen Cargo M3 loaded on Discharged Vehicle	Per CBM	3.5 USD



## 10.3. Handling charge Transit Vehicle

Service Type	Chargeable Unit	Charge
Handling Charges - Transit Vehicle, Equipment From 1 to 10 CBM	Unit	80 USD
Handling Charges - Transit Vehicle, Equipment From 11 to 25 CBM	Unit	145 USD
Handling Charges - Transit Vehicle, Equipment From 25 to 40 CBM	Unit	210 USD
Handling Charges - Transit Vehicle, Equipment Over 40	СВМ	9 USD

## 11. Storage General Cargo, Vehicle

## 11.1 - Storage General Cargo in Open Yard

Service Type	Chargeable Unit	Local Import, Export	Transit Import, export
Free Period		7 Days	14 Days
Over Free Period	Per MT, CBM	0.25 USD	0.25 USD

#### **11.2 Storage General Cargo in Warehouse**

Service Type	Chargeable Unit	Local Import, Export	Transit Import, export
Free Period		7 Days	14 Days
From 08th till 14th day	Per MT, CBM	0.25 USD	NA
From 15th till 44 <sup>th</sup> day	Per MT, CBM	0.39 USD	0.25 USD
From 45th till Delivery	Per MT, CBM	0.39 USD	0.39 USD



## **11.3 Storage Dangerous General Cargo (Open yard or Warehouse)**

Service Type	Chargeable Unit	Import. Export. Local. Transit
From Day one	Per MT, CBM	0.30 USD

## 11.4 Storage General Cargo Vehicle

Service Type	Chargeable Unit	Local Import, Export	Transit Import, export
Free Period		7	' Days
Storage Vehicle	Per CBM	0.50 USD	0.50 USD

## 12. Security Charge Vehicle

Service Type	Chargeable Unit	Charge
Security fees Vehicle Local, Transit	Per Vehicle	5.25 USD



## E: Tariff for Livestock Ships and End Users

**13.** The tariff items below are for the account of the vessel owner or operator.

	Service Type	Sheep	Cattle	Camel
13.1	Landing Charge - Per Dhows		100 USD	
13.2	Handling and Stevedoring	0.201 USD	1.216 USD	2.025 USD
13.3	Handling and Stevedoring - Cranes	NA	2.316 USD	3.675 USD
13.4	Tally Clerk	0.016 USD	0.096 USD	0.160 USD
13.5	Bedding Grass- charged using scale method or Up to 4,000 - 100 USD 4,001 to 20,000 - 450 USD 20,001 to 30,000 - 700 USD 30,001 to 60,000 - 900 USD 60,000 to 120,000 -1400 USD	n units/per livesto	ck as per the rate sh	nown adjacent

## **Tariff for Livestock Ships – End User**

## 14. Livestock Handling Charges

The tariff item below is for the account of the consignee or the shipper in Local Currency SHSL

	Service Type	Sheep	Cattle	Camel
14.1	Terminal Handling Charges - Livestock	1760 SHSL	4400 SHSL	6600 SHSL



# **F: Other Port Operation Charges**

#### 15. Miscellaneous Items

Service Type	Chargeable Unit	Charge
Documentation fee	Per BL	5 USD
Gate pass	Per truck	1 USD
Change of container status, Import/transshipment incl. shifting	Per Container	50 USD
Any other data amendment at request of the Agent (Change of Status: Vessel, destinations,	Per Request	5 USD
Shut- Out Charges for Containers per TEU	Per Container	30 USD
Weighing of the containers, not including the transport of the containers	Per Container	10 USD
Quay cleaning Conventional (General Cargo)	Per MT	0.20 USD
Special Services for stripping to Warehouse	Per Container	32 USD
IMGDS/IMCO – Card Removal	Per Container	5 USD
NO Show Container, that stay for 3 days in inspection yard	TEU	60 USD
Seal cutting fees	Each	2 USD
VGM issuance including weighing (without container transfer)	Each	15 USD
Shift using wires for container (If any}	TEU	30 USD
Security Violation per incident	Each	30 USD
Safety Violation per incident	Each	30 USD
Damage caused to property	Each	Estimated cost
Annual Access Card	Per Person	50 USD
Daily Access Card	Per Person	2 USD
Security Charges for GC per MT	MT	0.25 USD



## **G: Leaking Container Pollution Container and Cleaning Charges**

## 16. Any Container found leaking shall be shifted to "Leaking Container Area

Service Type	Chargeable Unit	Charge
Move to Isolation Area	Unit	120 USD
Rent of leakage Yard per day per unit	Unit	11 USD
Cleaning - Non dangerous Leaking	Unit	443 USD
Cleaning - dangerous Leaking	Unit	1775 USD
Cleaning - Toxic	СМВ	2660 USD
Decontamination of soil – non-toxic per CBM	СВМ	100 USD
Decontamination of soil – toxic per CBM	СВМ	200 USD
Decontamination of soil – highly toxic per CBM	СВМ	300 USD

## **H: Port Equipment**

## **17. Equipment Hire Rates**

Service Type	Chargeable Unit	Charge
Forklift Per hour For Quay operation	Per Hour	35 USD
Forklift Per MT for Quay operation	Per MT	2 USD
Terminal Tractor – ITV	Per Hour	50 USD
Forklift Hour For stripping cars	Per Hour	35 USD
Forklift MT for Vessel operation	Per MT	3.5 USD
Crane charges	Per MT	3.5 USD
Crane charges	Per Hour	75 USD



## I: General Tariff Rate for Stripping Services Using Equipment

## **18. Stripping Using Equipment**

Service Type	Chargeable Unit	Charge
Stripping container 20ft	Per Container	112 USD
Stripping Container 40ft	Per Container	160 USD
Partial Stripping Container	Per Container	56 USD
Loading building materials/bundles to truck	Per MT	7 USD
Stripping Small Car	Per Vehicle	25 USD
Stripping Big Car	Per Vehicle	50 USD

## J: Marine Charges

## **19. Marine Charges Vessels**

#### 19.1 Dockage Buoyage and Anchorage

Vessels going alongside or double banked at quays a shore and jetties or mooring at buoys or anchored at anchorage shall pay dockage, buoyage and anchorage charges

Dockage fees Vessels	3 USD Per Day or part thereof * Vessels length
Dockage fees Roro Vessels	2 USD Per Day or part thereof * Vessels length
Anchorage fees Vessels	0.73 USD Per Day or part thereof * Vessels length

#### **19.2 Mooring Service**

Every mooring or unmooring of any vessel alongside any wharf, quay, or jetty at any buoy

Vessels of up to 3000 GRT	250 USD
Vessels above 3000 GRT	350 USD
All Motor Tanker Vessel	600 USD



#### 19.3 Port Dues

Vessels above and including 2001 gross ton	Per GRT
All vessels	0.08 USD

## **19.4 Navigation Fees**

Navigation dues covering the use of all coastal light in Somaliland shall be levied as follows	Per GRT
All vessels including pleasure crafts per call	0.04 USD

#### 19.5 Tug Service

## Vessels up to and including 3000 GRT / Per Vessel

Berthing and unberthing vessels	400 USD
---------------------------------	---------

## Vessels above to and including 3001 GRT / Per RTG

## **19.6 Pilotage Fees**

Vessels up to and including 3000 GRT	Per Vessel
Berthing and unberthing vessels	300 USD
Vessels above and including 3001 GRT	Per RTG
Berthing and unberthing vessels	0.12 USD

#### **19.7 Pilot Fees**

Pilot detention for all Vessel	Per call
Pilot Fees	100-USD



## 19.8 Other Marine Charges – Vessel

Service Type	Chargeable Unit	Charge
Launch Service	Per Vessel	75 USD
Manifest	Per Vessel	30 USD
Boarding Fees	Per Vessel	65 USD
Overtime	Per Vessel	50 USD
Extra Pilotage	Per Vessel	600 USD
Extra Tug	Per Vessel	800 USD
Management and control Weapons	Per Vessel	1000 USD

# 20. Marine Charges Dhow

Wooden vessels with capacity of sheep/goats 2500 - 4000 or compatible

Service Type	Chargeable Unit	Charge
Dockage	Per Dhow	150 USD
Boarding	Per Dhow	65 USD
Launch	Per Dhow	43 USD
Mooring	Per Dhow	100 USD
Navigation	Per Dhow	30 USD
Port Dues	Per Dhow	200 USD
Landing Charge	Per Dhow	100 USD
Entrance	Per Dhow	150 USD
Manifest	Per Dhow	30 USD
Overtime	Per Dhow	50.USD

\* Please note that all items undergo 5% Stamp Duty